

10-26-2017

Irish v. Hall Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 44794

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"Irish v. Hall Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 44794" (2017). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 6776.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/6776

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

**DENNIS IRISH and WANDA IRISH,
husband and wife,**

**Plaintiffs/Appellants/Cross-
Respondents,**

v.

**JEFFREY HALL and DONA HALL,
husband and wife,**

**Defendants/Respondents/Cross-
Appellants.**

DOCKET NO. 44794-2017

Kootenai County Case No. CV-2015-5814

APPELLANTS' ANSWERING BRIEF

Appeal from the District Court of the First Judicial District in the State of Idaho,
In and for the County of Kootenai

The Honorable Cynthia K.C. Meyer
District Judge Presiding

SUSAN P. WEEKS, ISB No. 4255
James, Vernon & Weeks, P.A
1626 Lincoln Way
Coeur d'Alene, ID 83814
Telephone: (208) 667-0683
Facsimile: (208) 664-1684
Attorneys for Appellants

ERIK P. SMITH, ISB No. 5008
Erik P. Smith, PC
311-B Coeur d'Alene Ave.
Coeur d'Alene, ID 83814
Telephone: (208) 667-2000
Facsimile: (208) 765-9110
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	ii
APPELLANTS' REPLY	1
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL STANDARD	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The district court erred as a matter of law in holding the publication "Dennis and Wanda Irish stocking [stalking] U2 [you too]" was merely an opinion	3
II. The district court's did not commit error when it held that the Halls' statement was published and communicated to third persons	6
III. Wanda Irish presented sufficient evidence upon which a jury could find the additional element of malice required for defamation of a public figure	7
CONCLUSION.....	9
CROSS-RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE TO CROSS APPELLANTS' APPEAL	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in denying the Halls' request for attorney fees.....	14
A. A party which prevails on a directed verdict is not automatically entitled to an award of attorney fees	14
B. The Irishes' suit was not brought or pursued frivolously, unreasonably or without foundation	15
C. The trial court did not abuse its discretion by failing to award attorney fees based on the other grounds raised by the Halls in their cross-appeal	16
ATTORNEY FEES ON APPEAL.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Anderson v. Ethington, 103 Idaho 658, 659 (1982).....14, 15
Balderson v. Balderson, 127 Idaho 48, 896 P.2d 956 (1995).....17
Barlow v. Int'l Harvester Co., 95 Idaho 881, 890, 522 P.2d 1102, 1111 (1974)3, 4, 6
Clark v. Spokesman-Review, 144 Idaho 427, 430, 163 P.3d 216, 219 (2007).....1, 2, 7
Gough v. Tribune-Journal Co., 75 Idaho 502, 508, 275 P.2d 663, 666 (1954).....2, 3
Hoffer v. Shappard, 160 Idaho 868, 380 P.3d 681 (2016).....14
Sheridan v. St. Luke's Regional Medical Center, 135 Idaho 775, 785, 25 P.3d 88, 98 (2001).....5
Smith v. Mitton, 140 Idaho 893, 901, 104 P.3d 367, 375 (2004).....13, 14
Steele v. Spokesman-Review, 138 Idaho 249, 253, 61 P.3d 606, 610 (2002).2
Weeks v. M-P Publications, 95 Idaho 634, 636, 516 P.2d 193, 195 (1973).2, 4

Statutes:

IDAHO CODE § 6-1604.....16
IDAHO CODE § 12-121.....14, 17
IDAHO CODE § 18-7905.....4
